The Company maintains its cash balance at a financial institution that is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation up to $100,000. At December 31, 2004, the Company’s uninsured cash balance totals $958,051.

8

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

53

ETHOS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2004

Note 6. Restatement

For the year ended December 31, 2004, the company previously recorded revenue of $6,384,000, or approximately
95% of total revenue. The company produced invoices for $4,218,000 and $2,166,000 in October and November
2004, respectively and the $6,384,000 was recorded as outstanding accounts receivable at December 31, 2004.
Subsequent to the issuance of the audit report dated March 2, 2005 the company determined that it had recognized the
income and related costs in error, and has restated the financial statements to correct this error. The effect of this
restatement was to reduce previously reported revenue, cost of sales, net income, accounts receivable, accounts
payable, income tax expense and retained earnings as follows:

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Difference

Revenue $ 6,716,780 $ 332,780
$
(6,384,000)

Cost of
Sales 2,630,820 125,753 (2,505,067)
Net Income 2,197,004 1,064,784 (1,132,220)
Accounts Receivable 6,701,902 317,902 (6,384,000)
Accounts Payable 2,627,327 122,261 (2,505,066)
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (617,145) - 617,145
Retained Earnings 1,511,330 (2,106,818) (3,618,148)

9

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

54

B.   2005 AUDITED Financial Statements, Ethos Environmental, Inc.

ETHOS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

FINANCIAL REPORT

DECEMBER 31, 2005

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

55

C O N T E N T S

Page

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT   1

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BALANCE SHEETS   2

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS   3

[…]

The terms of the proposed acquisition include the Company's issuance of 17,717,477 shares to the shareholders of
Ethos in exchange for all of the outstanding shares of Ethos. The pro forma adjustment gives effect to the issuance of
those shares at their market value as of December 31, 2005, the pro forma date of acquisition. For pro forma purchase
accounting purposes, the purchase price exceeds the fair value of the net assets acquried. The excess has been applied
to reduce the carrying value of the non-monetary assets acquired, consisting of property and equipment. The amount
of the remaining excess, once that carrying amount was reduced to zero, has been recorded as negative goodwill (net
assets acquired in excess of purchase price) in the pro forma statement of operations.

The pro forma weighted average number of shares outstanding has been restated for the effect of a 1:1200 reverse
stock split of Victor that was approved to be part of the acquisition and the issuance of the shares to effect the
acquisition.

Historical
Victor

Industries,
Inc.

Year Ended
December 31,

2005

Ethos
Environmental,

Inc.
Year Ended

December 31,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Year

Ended
December
31, 2005

BALANCE
SHEET

Current assets $ 2,702 $ 1,199,147 $ 1,201,849
Property and
equipment

369,457 (369,457) -

Other assets 92,110 92,110
Total
assets

$ 2,702 $ 1,660,714 $ 1,293,959

Current
liabilities

$ 765,901 $ 832,313 $ 1,598,214

-
Equity (763,199) 828,401 (369,457) (304,255)

$ 2,702 $ 1,660,714 $ 1,293,959

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

85

Total
liabilities
and
equity

STATEMENT
OF
OPERATIONS

Revenue $ 4,385 $ 1,780,825 $ 1,785,210
Expenses (658,699) (2,832,462) (3,491,161)
Net assets
acquired in
excess of
purchase price

369,457 369,457

Net loss $ (654,314) #$ (1,051,637) $
(1,336,494)

Loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.07)
Weighted
average number
of shares
outstanding

263,941,913 17,870,098

1

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

86

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents the operations of Ethos and Victor Industries as if
the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2005.

Victor
Industries
Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2006

Ethos
Environmental,

Inc
Quarter Ended

March 31,
2006

Pro Forma
Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2006

Current
assets

$ 143,303 $ 1,300,343 $ 1,443,646

Total assets 143,303 7,142,301 7,285,604

Current
liabilities

223,954 5,615,867 5,839,821

Total
liabilities

223,954 5,615,867 5,839,821

Equity (80,651) 1,526,434 1,445,783

Revenue - 1,318,925 1,318,925
Expenses 254,580 620,892 875,472

Net Gain
(Loss)

(254,580) - 698,033 443,453

Loss per
share

$ 0.00

Weighted
average
number of
shares
outstanding

326,428,891 22,717,477

2

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

87

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents the operations of Ethos and Victor Industries as if
the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2005.

Victor
Industries
Quarter
Ended
June 30,
2006

Ethos
Environmental,

Inc
Quarter Ended

June 30,
2006

Pro Forma
Quarter Ended
June 30, 2006

Current
assets

$ 117,534 $ 936,570 $ 1,054,104

Total assets 117,534 7,355,667 7,473,201

Current
liabilities

360,301 6,005,019 6,365,320

Total
liabilities

360,301 6,005,019 6,365,320

Equity (242,767) 1,350,648 1,107,881

Revenue - 2,711,762 2,711,762
Expenses 162,116 2,143,587 2,305,703

Net Gain
(Loss)

(162,116) - 568,175 406,059

Loss per
share

$ 0.00

Weighted
average
number of
shares
outstanding

490,507,623 18,052,477

3

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

88

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS RECOMMENDS A VOTE “FOR” THE PROPOSAL OF MERGER AND
RELATED AMENDMENTS OUR CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION TO CHANGE OUR NAME AND

TICKER SYMBOL.

PRE 14A - 14

Edgar Filing: VICTOR INDUSTRIES INC - Form PRER14A

89

PROPOSAL SIX -- RATIFY THE APPROVAL OF THE SALE OF NEW WAVE MEDIA, INC., A WHOLLY
OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY

Business Conducted

The Company's subsidiary, New Wave Media, Inc., a Nevada corporation (“NWM”) operated a radio station in